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MTR implements new fare prices and Tightens Rules on Improper Use of $2 Discount
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New fares effective
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Following the bus fare rises,
the MTR also implemented new
fares on June 25, with an average
fare increase of 2.3%, with 93%

of passengers receiving a fare

e

increase of at most 40 cents per trip. On the
other hand, to step up the enforcement against
fare evasion and abuse of the $2 fare concession,
the MTR has also increased the penalty, with the
surcharge for heavy rail increased from $500 to
$1,000 and the surcharge for light rail and MTR
bus increased from $290 to $370. Some
commuters said they paid their fares with their
Octopus cards and did not pay attention to the
fare increase. They considered the increase
moderate and acceptable and agreed with the
increase in the penalty to combat fare evasion
and concession abuse.

This was the first MTR fare increase after
three years of the epidemic and the first
since the opening of the Tuen Ma Line.

Short-haul fares, such as those from Central
to Sheung Wan and Sai Ying Pun, as well as
to Admiralty and Wan Chai, were increased
from $4.7 to $4.8. Long-haul fare increases
are higher, as the fare from Tuen Mun to
Central increases from $27.8 to $28.5, an
increase of 70 cents; the fare from Central to
Lok Ma Chau and Lo Wu increases from
$49.6 to $50.8, an increase of $1.2 per trip;
the fare from Disney to Lok Ma Chau and
Lo Wu increases from $57.8 to $59.2, an
increase of $1.4. The rate of increase for the
above long-haul routes varies from 2.4% to
2.5% , all higher than the average. For the
Tuen Ma Line, the fare from Tuen Mun to
Kennedy Town has increased from $28.7 to
$29.4, an increase of 70 cents.

On the other hand, to strengthen the
enforcement of  fare evasion  and
non-compliance with fare concessions, MTR

has increased the penalty from $500 to

$1,000 for all heavy rail lines. MTR
emphasizes that it is the responsibility of
every passenger to pay the correct fare for
public transportation and that fare evasion
and non-compliance with fare concessions are
against MTR bylaws and unfair to passengers
who pay fares according to the law.

Quite a number of passengers find the MTR
fare increase acceptable. Mr Kwok, a commuter,
told Hong Kong Wen Wei Po that although he
takes the MTR to and from work daily, he did
not notice any increase in the fare deducted from
his Octopus card and considered the increase
minor and acceptable. He also supported the
MTR and the Transport Department in
collaboration with other transport operators, such
as buses and minibuses, to combat the abuse of
the $2 fare concession, pointing out that this is an
unecthical act and will add to the government's
financial burden.

Another commuter, Mr Lee, also pointed out

in an interview with Hong Kong Wen Wei Po
that the economy is improving after the recovery
from the epidemic, and the MTR fare increase is
moderate; most of the trips do not pay more than
40 cents, even if the most expensive trip increased
by $1.4 is also acceptable. He also agreed to
increase the amount of fines to combat fare
evasion and abuse of concessionary fares, saying
that the behaviour of non-compliant passengers is
terrible.

The Secretary for Labour and Welfare, Mr
Chris Sun, also stressed the need to crack down
on passengers who abuse the concessionary fares,
"We will target irregularities in the use of the $2
fare scheme if you are not eligible to use the $2
fare, we will take strict enforcement action."

When asked whether the amount of concessions
would be adjusted, he responded that the SAR
government's priority now is to combat the
behaviour as mentioned earlier, "other aspects are

not our focus."
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